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Insert Sensor
1. Choose Sensor Site by Age

(with advice from your healthcare provider)
a. Age 7 years and older: Use back of upper arm 
or abdomen
b. Age 24 months – 6 years: Use back of upper 

arm, abdomen, or upper buttocks

Precaution, avoid areas:
• With loose skin or without enough fat to avoid 

muscles and bones
• That get bumped, pushed, or you lie on 

while sleeping
• Within 8 centimeters of infusion or injection site
• Near waistband or with irritations, scarring, 

tattoos, or lots of hair
To keep sensor attached see dexcom.com/faqs

2. Clean and Dry Site so Sensor Stays on
a. Wash hands with soap and water. Dry.
b. Rub site with an alcohol wipe to get rid of all oils. 
c. Let dry completely so sensor will stick.

3. Unscrew Cap
• Don’t touch inside applicator
• Don’t use if damaged or previously opened

4. Use Applicator to Insert Sensor
Relax any muscles near site

Press and hold applicator firmly against skin 
until clear safety guard is pushed in. 

Press the button while the guard is pushed in. 
Tip: Pressing applicator firmly against the 
skin unlocks the button.

5. Remove Applicator
a. Save applicator because you’ll need its pairing 

code
b. Screw cap back on applicator

6. Rub and Press
To help keep the patch on your skin:
a. Rub firmly around patch 3 times
b. Gently press on top of sensor for 10 seconds

7. Use Overpatch
(when needed) 
The overpatch helps keep the sensor on your skin.  
Find the overpatch in the sensor box.

a. Carefully pull off both clear liners, one at a time. 
Don’t touch white adhesive area.

b. Use colored tab to place overpatch around 
sensor.

c. Rub around overpatch.
d. Use tab to peel off colored liner.
e. Rub around overpatch.

8. Continue Setup
• Go back to the app or receiver to finish setup.
• For tips on keeping the sensor attached, go to 

dexcom.com/faqs.

Adhesive Patch Care
• The longer you keep the patch dry and sweat-free 

in the first 12 hours, the longer it may stick to your 
skin.

• When it gets wet, gently pat it dry as soon as 
you can.

• If it peels off your skin, trim the peeled parts and put 
on a new overpatch or medical tape.
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Critical Safety Notices!
Warning

Turn On Dexcom ONE+ optional alerts
• No glucose alerts unless you turn them on. 
• Turn on optional alerts during setup to get glucose 

and system alerts when sensor warmup is 
complete.

• If you don’t turn on optional alerts, you might miss 
a severe low or high glucose event.

Dexcom ONE+ alerts won’t override 
your display device settings
• If your display device (phone or Dexcom ONE+ 

receiver) is on silent or vibrate, you won’t hear 
high or low glucose alerts. 

• Turn on display device sound to hear alerts.
• Check your display device sound settings, or you 

may miss an alert. 

Safety Statements  
Important user information 
Read all indications, warnings, and precautions for your 
Dexcom ONE+. Read all product instructions in the 
Dexcom ONE+ User Guide. Read the User Guide online 
or request a printed copy at dexcom.com.  

If you don’t read and follow all Dexcom ONE+ 
instructions, you may get inaccurate sensor readings, 
miss alerts, or miss a severe low or high glucose event. 
Getting familiar with Dexcom ONE+ could take days, 
weeks, or even months. 

Dexcom doesn’t recommend continuous glucose 
monitoring for people who can’t or won’t: 

• Use their blood glucose (BG) meter to test their 
blood glucose if their symptoms don’t match their 
sensor readings 

• Keep in touch with their healthcare provider about 
diabetes management

Indications for use  
The Dexcom ONE+ Continuous Glucose Monitoring 
System (Dexcom ONE+) is a glucose monitoring system 
indicated for continuously measuring glucose in the 
interstitial fluid in persons ages 2 years and older, 
including pregnant women. Dexcom ONE+ is designed 
to replace fingerstick blood glucose (BG) testing for 
treatment decisions. 

Interpretation of Dexcom ONE+ results should be 
based on glucose trends and several sequential 
sensor readings over time. Dexcom ONE+ also aids 
in the detection of episodes of hyperglycemia and 
hypoglycemia, facilitating both acute and long-term 
therapy adjustments. 

Dexcom ONE+ is intended for use by patients at home 
and in healthcare facilities. 

Contraindications   
No MRI/CT/diathermy — MR unsafe: Don’t wear any 
Dexcom ONE+ component during magnetic resonance 
imaging (MRI) or high-frequency electrical heat 
(diathermy) treatment. However, it’s safe to have a CT 
scan if you keep the sensor out of the scanned area and 
cover the sensor with a lead apron during  
the scan. 

Dexcom ONE+ hasn’t been tested in those situations. 
When used during an MRI scan, diathermy, or in the 
scanned area of a CT scan, the magnetic fields and heat 
could damage components of Dexcom ONE+, which 
may cause inaccurate sensor readings or prevent alerts. 
Without sensor readings or alerts, you might miss a 
severe low or high glucose event. 

Warnings 
Before using this product, read the instructions in 
the Dexcom ONE+ User Guide, available at dexcom.
com. 

Don’t ignore low or high symptoms: Use your BG 
meter to make treatment decisions when your sensor 
readings don’t match your low or high symptoms. If 
needed, seek immediate medical attention. 

No number, no arrow, no CGM treatment decision: 
Use your BG meter to make treatment decisions when 
your Dexcom ONE+ doesn’t show both a number 
and trend arrow. Also use your BG meter during the 
30-minute sensor warmup period. 

Don’t use if you are on dialysis or critically ill: 
Dexcom ONE+ performance hasn’t been evaluated 
in these populations and sensor readings may be 
inaccurate. 

Sensor wire breaks off: Don’t ignore broken or 
detached sensor wires. If this happens, please contact 
Dexcom Technical Support at dexcom.com or contact 
your local Dexcom representative. 

Set up your 
Dexcom ONE+
1. Follow instructions on your display to set up your 

device. Refer to this document as needed.

2. Before you begin, read the Safety Statements and 
the instructions in the Dexcom ONE+ User Guide, 
available at dexcom.com.

Each sensor lasts up to 10 days.

Download app
Download the Dexcom ONE+ app from the App Store 
or Google Play.

If a sensor wire breaks off or detaches under your skin 
and you can’t see it, don’t try to remove it. Contact your 
healthcare provider if you have symptoms of infection 
or inflammation — redness, swelling, or pain — at the 
insertion site. 

Where to insert — arm, abdomen, or buttocks: All 
patients can use their abdomen and back of upper arm. 
Patients 2 to 6 years old can also choose their upper 
buttocks. The sensor isn’t tested or approved for other 
sites. Discuss the best site for you with your healthcare 
provider. 

Where to store: You can store your sensors at room 
temperature or in your refrigerator, between 2°C and 
30°C, but not in the freezer. 

Inspect: Don’t use any damaged or cracked Dexcom 
ONE+ component because it may not work correctly and 
could cause injuries from electrical shocks. 

Use as directed: Dexcom ONE+ is small and may pose a 
choking hazard if swallowed. 

Check settings 

Phone volume and sound: Make sure your phone 
volume is turned up, not muted, and the speaker works. 
If your phone is on mute, “Total Silence,” or “Do Not 
Disturb” mode, you won’t get Dexcom ONE+ alerts. When 
headphones are connected to your phone, alerts will 
sound through the headphones only, not on your phone 
speaker. 

Bluetooth wireless technology: Make sure your Bluetooth 
is on. If not, you won’t get readings or alerts. 

Notifications: 

• Make sure your phone settings follow Dexcom’s 
recommended settings. Certain phone settings such 
as Android’s Digital Wellbeing and Apple’s Screen 
Time may prevent notifications if turned on. 

• Allow Dexcom ONE+ app notifications to show on 
your Lock screen. This ensures you receive Dexcom 
notifications and allows you to see your notifications 
without unlocking your phone. 

• Android users must allow Location Permission, Do Not 
Disturb Access, and Notifications to use the app. 

• Apple users must allow Location Permission to use the 
app. 

Battery: Keep the battery charged. 

Compatibility: Before upgrading your phone or its 
operating system, check dexcom.com/compatibility. 
Automatic updates to the app or phone operating system 
can change settings or shut down the app. Always update 
manually and verify correct device settings afterward. 

While connected to the internet, the app checks 
periodically and will display a message if it’s not 
compatible (or no longer compatible) with your phone or 
your phone’s operating system (OS). The message may 
include a timeframe for updates. 

Time: Let the date and time on your smart device 
automatically update when you travel across time zones 
or switch between standard and daylight saving times. 
Don’t manually change your smart device time because 
you may not get readings or alerts, and it may make the 
time on the trend screen wrong.

Use electrical equipment as directed: 

Use of accessories, cables, adapters and chargers 
other than those specified or provided by the 
manufacturer of this equipment could result in 
increased electromagnetic emissions or decreased 
electromagnetic immunity of this equipment and 
result in improper operation. 

Portable radio frequency communications equipment 
(including peripherals such as antenna cables and 
external antennas) should be used no closer than 30 
centimeters to any part of Dexcom ONE+ including cables 
specified by the manufacturer. Otherwise, degradation of 
the performance of this equipment could result. 

Use of this equipment adjacent to, or stacked with, other 
equipment should be avoided because it could result in 
improper operation. 

Don’t modify: No modifications to Dexcom ONE+ are 
allowed.

Precautions 
Secure internet: Only use a cellular internet connection, 
a trusted Wi-Fi network (like your home or office), or use 
a secure internet connection such as a VPN service when 
using your Dexcom ONE+ system. 

Don’t use unsecured public Wi-Fi such as guest networks 
in other’s homes, restaurants, schools, libraries, hotels, 
airports, airplanes, etc. Those could expose your Dexcom 
ONE+ system to viruses or hacking. 

Check accessories: When using accessories such as 
headphones, Bluetooth speakers, or smartwatches, you 
may get your alerts on one only, not all. After connecting 
any accessories, make sure that your phone settings 
allow you to continue receiving alerts. 

Clean and dry skin: If your insertion site and hands 
aren’t clean and dry, you run the risk of infection and the 
sensor not sticking well. Clean your insertion site with 
alcohol wipes to prevent infections. Before insertion and 
during your sensor session, don’t apply insect repellent, 
sunscreen, perfume, or lotion on your insertion site or 
sensor. This may cause the sensor to not stick well or 
could damage your Dexcom ONE+. 

Hydroxyurea: If you are taking hydroxyurea, your sensor 
readings may be falsely elevated and result in missed 
hypoglycemia alerts or errors in diabetes management 
decisions. The level of inaccuracy depends on the amount 
of hydroxyurea in your body. Use your meter if you have 
taken hydroxyurea. 

Be accurate, be quick: If you calibrate your Dexcom 
ONE+ using your BG meter, enter the BG meter value on 
your meter within five minutes of measuring your BG. 

Use fingertips: Use a BG sample from your fingertips 
when calibrating as blood glucose from other places 
may be less accurate and not as timely. Calibration is not 
required but you can do optional BG calibration to align 
with your meter. 

Don’t start past the Use By Date: Don’t start a sensor 
past its Use By Date (YYYY-MM-DD) because it may give 
incorrect results. You can start a new sensor on or before 
its Use By Date. This gives you full wear. 

Check package: Don’t use your Dexcom ONE+ if the 
applicator and/or sterile cap has been damaged or 
opened, because it might cause an infection. Don’t 
remove cap until ready for insertion. 

Where to insert — things to check: Dexcom ONE+ 
insertion safety guard is enabled until you press the 
Dexcom ONE+ applicator down against your skin. Only do 
this when ready to insert. 

Change your insertion site with each sensor to allow the 
skin to heal. 

Going through security check point: You can wear the 
Dexcom ONE+ sensor for the walkthrough metal detector 
and Advanced Imaging Technology (AIT) body scanner. If 
you do, use your BG meter for treatment decisions until 
you leave the security area. This is because Dexcom 
ONE+ hasn’t been tested with every x-ray and security 
scanner and you may not be able to bring a display 
device. 

You can also ask for hand-wanding or full-body pat-
down and visual inspection instead of going through any 
walkthrough body scanners or putting any part of Dexcom 
ONE+ in the baggage scanning machine. 

Keep your sensor close to display device: Keep your 
sensor and display device within 6 meters with no 
obstacles between them. Otherwise, they might not be 
able to communicate. 

Packaging Symbols 
Symbols are on the Dexcom ONE+ packaging. They show proper and safe use of the Dexcom ONE+. Some of these 
symbols may not have meaning in your region and are listed for informational purposes only. Below is a list of each 
symbol and its meaning.

Symbol Definition

Bluetooth is on; device pairing is enabled

IPXX IPXX Degree of Ingress Protection, see 
Technical Information for product detail

UK  REP UK Responsible Person

Dexcom, Inc. 
6340 Sequence Drive 
San Diego, CA 92121 USA

Outside US: Contact your local Dexcom representative
Dexcom is a registered trademark of Dexcom, Inc. in the United States and/or other countries. All other product or company names 
that may be mentioned in this publication are tradenames, trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners.

© 2023 Dexcom, Inc. All rights reserved 
AW-1000311-907 Rev 002 MT-1000311-907 

Rev Date: 2023/09

English
Use correct components: Dexcom ONE+ components 
aren’t compatible with any previous Dexcom products. 
Don’t mix with different generations. 

Get alerts on display device you use: To get your 
alerts, set them on the display device you use. Your 
receiver won’t get the alerts you set in your app. 
Likewise, your app won’t get the alerts you set on your 
receiver. 

Display device is on: Make sure your display device 
is turned on or you won’t receive sensor readings or 
alerts. 

Share and Follow  
If available in your region, use Dexcom Share to 
send your sensor information from your app to your 
Followers’ smart devices (Dexcom Follow app).

Use as secondary notice: Your Followers’ information 
is always older than yours. 

Warning

Don’t use Followers’ information for analysis, 
teaching, or treatment decisions, like treating for a 
low or dosing for a high. Use your Dexcom ONE+ app or 
receiver to make treatment decisions. 

Follow healthcare provider advice: Share isn’t 
intended to replace self-monitoring practices as advised 
by your healthcare provider.

Additional information
Reporting serious incident: Any serious incident 
that has occurred in relation to this device should be 
reported to the manufacturer and the health authority of 
your country.

Insertion risks: In rare cases, inserting the sensor 
can cause infection, bleeding, or pain, and wearing the 
adhesive patch can irritate your skin.

Overall accuracy (lower is better): Mean ARD% 
(MARD) (% average absolute difference versus 
reference glucose across the range of glucose levels): 
Adults, 8.7%; pediatrics, 8.5%.

Symbol Definition

UK Marking of Conformity

Independent Communications Authority of 
South Africa

R-NZ New Zealand Radio Compliance

Google PlayApp Store

EC  REP

MDSS GmbH 
Schiffgraben 41 
30175 Hannover 
Germany

Dexcom Lithuania UAB 
Šeimyniškių g. 19 
LT-09312 Vilnius 
Lithuania

UK  REP

MDSS-UK RP Ltd. 
6 Wilmslow Road, Rusholme 
Manchester M14 5TP 
United Kingdom

0086

+1-858-200-0200 
dexcom.com



Inserte el sensor
1. Elegir ubicación del sensor según edad

(y el consejo de su proveedor de atención médica)
a. 7 años o más: El sensor puede insertarse en la 

parte posterior del brazo o en el abdomen
b. de 24 meses a 6 años: el sensor puede 

insertarse en la parte posterior del brazo, en el 
abdomen o en la parte superior de los glúteos

Precaución, evite áreas:
• que presenten piel flácida o no tengan grasa sufi-

ciente para poder evitar la inserción en músculos 
o huesos

• Propensos a recibir golpes o algún tipo de 
presión o sobre los que se apoya al dormir

• que se encuentren a menos de 8 cm de un lugar 
de perfusión o inyección

• que estén situadas cerca de la cintura o que 
presenten irritaciones, cicatrices, tatuajes o una 
cantidad excesiva de vello

Para mantener el sensor conectado, consulte 
dexcom.com/faqs

2. Lave y seque la zona de forma que el 
sensor permanezca activado
a. Lávese las manos con agua y jabón. Séquese.
b. Frote la zona con una toallita humedecida en 

alcohol para eliminar cualquier resto de aceite. 
c. Espere a que la zona se seque por completo 

para que el sensor se adhiera correctamente.

3. Desenrosque la tapa
• No toque el interior del aplicador
• No lo utilice si está roto o abierto

4. Utilice el aplicador para insertar el sensor
Relaje los músculos cerca del lugar de aplicación

Presione y sostenga el aplicador firmemente 
contra la piel hasta que se ajuste la protección 
de seguridad transparente. 
Pulse el botón mientras el protector esté 
colocado. Sugerencia: Presione el aplicador 
firmemente contra la piel para desbloquear 
el botón.

5. Remueva el aplicador
a. Guarde el aplicador, pues necesitará el código 

de emparejamiento.
b. Vuelva a ponerle la tapa al aplicador

6. Frote y presione
Para que el parche se mantenga adherido a la piel:
a. Frote el parche con firmeza 3 veces
b. Presione con delicadeza la parte superior del 

sensor durante 10 segundos

7. Utilice el sobreparche
(Cuando sea necesario) 
El sobreparche ayuda a mantener el sensor adherido 
a la piel. Busque el sobreparche en la caja del sensor.
a. Despegue con cuidado los dos revestimientos 

transparentes, uno a uno. No toque el área adhe-
siva blanca.

b. Use la pestaña de color para colocar el 
sobreparche alrededor del sensor.

c. Frote el sobreparche.
d. Use la pestaña para despegar el revestimiento de 

color.
e. Frote el sobreparche.

8. Continuar la configuración
• Vuelva a la aplicación o al receptor para finalizar 

la configuración.
• Para obtener consejos sobre cómo mantener el 

sensor acoplado, visite dexcom.com/faqs.

Cuidado del parche adhesivo
• Cuanto más tiempo mantenga el parche seco y sin 

sudor durante las primeras 12 horas, más tiempo 
este permanecerá adherido a la piel.

• Cuando se moje, en cuanto pueda seque 
delicadamente sin frotar.

• Si se despega de la piel, recorte las partes 
despegadas y coloque un sobreparche o una cinta 
adhesiva de grado médico.
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Avisos críticos de seguridad
Advertencia
Activar las alertas opcionales de 
Dexcom ONE+
• No recibirá alertas de glucosa a menos que estén 

activadas. 
• Active las alertas opcionales durante la 

configuración para recibir las alertas de glucosa 
y del sistema una vez que se complete el 
calentamiento del sensor.

• Si no activa las alertas opcionales, puede que se 
pase por alto un evento grave de glucosa alta o baja.

Las alertas del Dexcom ONE+ no anulan 
la configuración del dispositivo de 
visualización
• Si el dispositivo de visualización (teléfono o 

receptor Dexcom ONE+) está en el modo de 
silencio o de vibración, no escuchará las alertas 
de glucosa alta o baja. 

• Active el sonido del dispositivo de visualización 
para escuchar las alertas.

• Compruebe la configuración de sonido del 
dispositivo de visualización, puesto que, de lo 
contrario, puede pasar por alto una alerta. 

Declaraciones de seguridad  
Información importante para el usuario 
Lea atentamente todas las indicaciones, advertencias 
y precauciones del Dexcom ONE+. Lea atentamente 
todas las instrucciones del producto en la guía del 
usuario del Dexcom ONE+. Lea la guía del usuario 
en línea o solicite una copia impresa en dexcom.
com.  
Si no lee ni sigue todas las instrucciones de Dexcom 
ONE+, es posible que las lecturas del sensor sean 
imprecisas, o que se pasen por alto alertas o un 
evento grave de glucosa alta o baja. Familiarizarse 
con el Dexcom ONE+ puede llevar días, semanas 
o incluso meses. 

Dexcom no recomienda el monitoreo continuo de 
glucosa para aquellas personas que no puedan o no 
deseen realizar lo siguiente: 

• utilizar el medidor de glucosa en sangre (GS) para 
probar su glucosa en sangre si sus síntomas no 
coinciden con las lecturas del sensor 

• mantenerse en contacto con su proveedor de 
salud sobre el control de la diabetes

Indicaciones de uso  
El sistema de monitoreo continuo de glucosa Dexcom 
ONE+ (en lo sucesivo, el Dexcom ONE+) es un 
sistema de monitoreo de glucosa indicado para la 
medición continua de glucosa en el líquido intersticial 
de personas mayores de 2 años, inclusive mujeres 
embarazadas. El Dexcom ONE+ está diseñado para 
reemplazar las pruebas de glucosa en sangre (GS) 
mediante lectura de glucemia capilar a la hora de 
tomar decisiones de tratamiento. 

La interpretación de los resultados del Dexcom 
ONE+ debe basarse en las tendencias de glucosa 
y en las diversas lecturas secuenciales que el sensor 
realiza a lo largo del tiempo. El Dexcom ONE+ 
también ayuda a detectar episodios de hiperglucemia 
e hipoglucemia, lo que facilita los ajustes del 
tratamiento a corto y largo plazo. 

El Dexcom ONE+ está destinado al uso por parte de 
los pacientes en sus casas y en centros de salud. 

Contraindicaciones   
No utilizar durante pruebas de RMN o tomografía 
computarizada ni durante tratamientos de 
diatermia: no es seguro para entornos de RM. 
No lleve ningún componente del Dexcom ONE+ 
mientras se someta a pruebas de resonancia 
magnética nuclear (RMN) o a tratamientos térmicos 
eléctricos de alta frecuencia (diatermia). No obstante, 
puede someterse de forma segura a una tomografía 
computarizada (TC) si mantiene el sensor fuera del 
área explorada y lo cubre con un delantal de plomo 
durante  
la exploración. 

El Dexcom ONE+ no se ha probado en tales 
situaciones. Cuando se utiliza durante una exploración 
de RMN, durante un tratamiento de diatermia o en 
el área explorada de una tomografía computarizada, 
los campos magnéticos y el calor pueden dañar 
los componentes del Dexcom ONE+, lo que a su 
vez puede hacer que las lecturas del sensor sean 
imprecisas o que se impidan las alertas. Si faltan 
lecturas del sensor o alertas, puede que se pase por 
alto un evento grave de glucosa alta o baja. 

Advertencias 
Lea las instrucciones incluidas en la guía del 
usuario el DEXCOM ONE+, disponibles en  
dexcom.com, antes de utilizar este producto. 
No ignore los síntomas de nivel bajo o alto: 
Utilice un medidor de GS para tomar decisiones de 
tratamiento si las lecturas del sensor no coinciden 
con sus síntomas de nivel bajo o alto. Si es necesario, 
busque atención médica inmediata.

Sin números ni flechas, no base las decisiones 
de tratamiento en la MCG: Utilice un medidor 
de GS para tomar decisiones de tratamiento si el 
Dexcom ONE+ no muestra un número y una flecha 
de tendencia. Asimismo, utilice un medidor de GS 
durante el periodo de calentamiento del sensor de 
30 minutos.

Configurar el 
Dexcom ONE+
1. Siga las instrucciones que aparezcan en la 

pantalla para configurar el dispositivo. En caso 
necesario, consulte este documento.

2. Antes de comenzar, lea las declaraciones de 
seguridad y las instrucciones incluidas en la guía 
del usuario del DEXCOM ONE+, disponibles en 
dexcom.com.

Cada sensor dura un máximo de 10 días.

Descargar la aplicación
Descargue la aplicación Dexcom ONE+ en la App 
Store o en Google Play.

No lo utilice si se somete a diálisis o padece una 
enfermedad grave: El rendimiento del Dexcom ONE+ 
no se ha evaluado en estas poblaciones, por lo que las 
lecturas del sensor pueden ser imprecisas. 

El alambre del sensor se rompe: No ignore los alambres 
del sensor rotos o desprendidos. Si esto ocurre, contacte 
con el soporte técnico de Dexcom en dexcom.com o 
bien, con su representante local de Dexcom. 

Si un alambre del sensor se rompe o se desprende 
debajo de la piel y no puede verlo, no intente extraerlo. 
Contacte con su profesional sanitario si presenta síntomas 
de infección o inflamación (enrojecimiento, hinchazón o 
dolor) en el sitio de colocación. 

Dónde insertar: brazo, abdomen o glúteos: Todos los 
pacientes pueden insertarse el sensor en el abdomen 
o la parte posterior del brazo. Los pacientes de 2 a 
6 años también pueden hacerlo en la parte superior de 
los glúteos. El sensor no se ha probado ni aprobado para 
otros sitios. Analice cuál es la mejor zona para usted con 
su proveedor de salud.

Lugar de almacenamiento: Puede conservar los 
sensores a temperatura ambiente o en el refrigerador, 
a una temperatura comprendida entre 2 °C y 30 °C, pero 
no en el congelador. 

Inspeccione: No utilice ningún componente del Dexcom 
ONE+ que esté dañado o agrietado, pues puede que 
no funcione correctamente y que provoque lesiones 
causadas por descargas eléctricas.

Siga las instrucciones de uso: El Dexcom ONE+ es un 
producto de pequeño tamaño, por lo que puede entrañar 
riesgo de asfixia si se ingiere. 

Compruebe la configuración 
Volumen y sonido del teléfono: Asegúrese de que el 
volumen del teléfono esté activado (no silenciado) y de 
que el altavoz funcione. Si el teléfono está silenciado 
(en el modo «Silencio total» o «No molestar»), no recibirá 
ninguna alerta del Dexcom ONE+. Si tiene auriculares 
conectados al teléfono, las alertas solo sonarán a través 
de dichos auriculares, pero no en el altavoz del teléfono. 

Tecnología inalámbrica Bluetooth: asegúrese de que su 
Bluetooth esté activado. Si no es así, no podrá recibir 
lecturas ni alertas. 

Notificaciones: 
• Asegúrese de que la configuración del teléfono sea la 

recomendada por Dexcom. Si habilita ciertas opciones 
de configuración del teléfono, como Bienestar digital 
de Android y Tiempo en pantalla de Apple, puede que 
se impidan las notificaciones. 

• Así pues, habilite la presentación de notificaciones de 
la aplicación Dexcom ONE+ en la pantalla de bloqueo. 
De esta manera, recibirá las notificaciones de Dexcom 
y podrá verlas sin tener que desbloquear el teléfono. 

• Los usuarios de Android deben activar el permiso de 
ubicación, el acceso a No molestar y las notificaciones 
para usar la aplicación. 

• Los usuarios de Apple deben habilitar el permiso de 
ubicación para utilizar la aplicación. 

Batería: Mantenga la batería cargada.

Compatibilidad: Antes de actualizar el teléfono o el 
sistema operativo, visite la página  
dexcom.com/compatibility. Las actualizaciones 
automáticas de la aplicación o del sistema operativo 
del teléfono pueden cambiar la configuración o cerrar 
la aplicación. Realice siempre la actualización de forma 
manual y, después, verifique que la configuración del 
dispositivo sea correcta. 

Mientras está conectado a Internet, la aplicación 
verifica periódicamente y mostrará un mensaje si no es 
compatible (o ya no es compatible) con su teléfono o el 
sistema operativo (SO) de su teléfono. El mensaje puede 
incluir un plazo para las actualizaciones.

Hora: Habilite la actualización automática de la fecha y 
la hora del dispositivo inteligente cuando viaje a lugares 
con otras zonas horarias, así como para cambiar entre el 
horario de invierno y el de verano. No cambie la hora del 
dispositivo inteligente de forma manual, pues es posible 
que no reciba lecturas o alertas y puede que aparezca 
una hora incorrecta en la pantalla de tendencia.

Use el equipo eléctrico como se indica: 
El uso de accesorios, cables, adaptadores y 
cargadores de pared distintos de los especificados 
o proporcionados por el fabricante de este equipo 
puede aumentar las emisiones electromagnéticas o 
disminuir su inmunidad electromagnética, así como 
provocar un funcionamiento incorrecto. 

Google PlayApp Store

Los equipos portátiles de comunicaciones por 
radiofrecuencia (incluidos los periféricos, como los 
cables de antenas y las antenas externas) deben 
utilizarse a una distancia no inferior a 30 centímetros de 
cualquier parte del Dexcom ONE+, inclusive los cables 
especificados por el fabricante. De lo contrario, podría 
verse afectado el rendimiento de este equipo. 

Debe evitarse el uso de este equipo junto a otro 
equipo o apilado con él, ya que podría ocasionar un 
funcionamiento incorrecto. 

No modifique el dispositivo: No está permitido realizar 
modificaciones en el Dexcom ONE+.

Precauciones 
Conexión segura a Internet: Siempre que emplee 
el sistema Dexcom ONE+, utilice únicamente una 
conexión a Internet móvil, una red Wi-Fi de confianza 
(como la de su casa u oficina) o una conexión a Internet 
segura, como un servicio VPN. 

No utilice redes Wi-Fi públicas no seguras, como las 
redes de invitados de hogares de otras personas, 
restaurantes, escuelas, bibliotecas, hoteles, 
aeropuertos, aviones, etc., pues esto puede exponer al 
sistema Dexcom ONE+ a virus o hackeos. 

Compruebe los accesorios: Si utiliza accesorios como 
auriculares, altavoces Bluetooth o relojes inteligentes, 
es posible que reciba las alertas solo en uno de ellos, 
no en todos. Después de conectar cualquiera de estos 
accesorios, asegúrese de que la configuración de su 
teléfono permita seguir recibiendo alertas. 

Limpie y seque la piel: Si las manos y el sitio de 
colocación no están limpios y completamente secos, 
existe el riesgo de sufrir una infección y de que el 
sensor no se adhiera bien. Para prevenir infecciones, 
limpie el sitio de colocación con toallitas humedecidas 
en alcohol. Antes de la inserción y durante la sesión del 
sensor, no aplique repelentes de insectos, protectores 
solares, perfumes ni lociones en el sitio de colocación 
ni en el sensor, pues esto puede hacer que el sensor no 
se adhiera correctamente o incluso dañar el Dexcom 
ONE+. 

Hidroxiurea: Si está tomando hidroxiurea, las lecturas 
del sensor pueden mostrar valores de glucosa 
falsamente elevados, lo que a su vez puede dar lugar 
a omisiones de las alertas de hipoglucemia o a errores 
en el control de la diabetes. El nivel de inexactitud 
depende de la cantidad de hidroxiurea en el cuerpo. 
Utilice un medidor si ha tomado hidroxiurea. 

Sea preciso, sea rápido: Si calibra el Dexcom ONE+ 
con un medidor de GS, introduzca los valores de dicho 
medidor en su medidor durante los cinco minutos 
siguientes a la medición de su GS. 

Utilice las yemas de los dedos: Utilice una muestra de 
glucosa en sangre de la yema del dedo para realizar la 
calibración, pues la glucosa en sangre de otros lugares 
puede ser menos precisa y no tan oportuna. No es 
necesario realizar una calibración, pero puede realizar 
una calibración opcional de la glucosa en sangre para 
alinearla con el medidor. 

No comience después de la fecha de vencimiento: 
No ponga en servicio un sensor después de su fecha 
de vencimiento (AAAA-MM-DD), pues puede dar lugar 
a resultados incorrectos. Puede iniciar un nuevo sensor 
al momento o antes de la fecha de vencimiento. Esto le 
da un uso completo.

Revise el paquete: No utilice el Dexcom ONE+ si el 
aplicador y/o la tapa estéril están dañados o abiertos, 
pues esto puede provocar una infección. No quite la 
tapa hasta que esté listo para la inserción. 

Dónde insertar: puntos a tener en cuenta: La 
protección de seguridad de inserción del Dexcom 
ONE+ permanece habilitada hasta que el aplicador 
del Dexcom ONE+ se presiona contra la piel. Hágalo 
únicamente cuando esté listo para la inserción. 

Elija un sitio de colocación distinto cada vez que 
cambie el sensor para permitir que la piel cicatrice 
correctamente. 

Paso por controles de seguridad: Puede llevar el 
sensor del Dexcom ONE+ para pasar por un arco 
detector de metales o por un escáner corporal de 
tecnología avanzada de procesamiento de imágenes 
(AIT). En ese caso, utilice el medidor de GS para tomar 
decisiones de tratamiento hasta que salga del área 
de seguridad. Esto se debe a que el Dexcom ONE+ no 
se ha probado con todos los escáneres de rayos X y 
de seguridad existentes, y puede que no admitan un 
dispositivo de visualización. 
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Símbolos del paquete 
En la caja del Dexcom ONE+ encontrará algunos símbolos, cuya función es indicarle el uso adecuado y seguro del 
Dexcom ONE+. Es posible que algunos de estos símbolos no sean aplicables a su región y que se mencionen solo 
con fines informativos. A continuación, verá una lista con cada símbolo y su significado.

Símbolo Definición

El Bluetooth está activado; el emparejamiento del 
dispositivo está habilitado

IPXX IPXX Grado de protección contra ingreso, 
consulte información técnica sobre el producto

UK  REP Persona responsable en el Reino Unido

Dexcom, Inc. 
6340 Sequence Drive 
San Diego, CA 92121 USA

Fuera de los Estados Unidos: Póngase en contacto con su representante local de Dexcom
Dexcom es una marca registrada de Dexcom, Inc. en los Estados Unidos y/o otros países. Todos los demás nombres de productos o 
empresas que pueden mencionarse en esta publicación son nombres comerciales, marcas comerciales o marcas comerciales registradas 
de sus respectivos propietarios.

Símbolo Definición

Marcado del Reino Unido de conformidad

Autoridad Independiente de Comunicaciones de 
Sudáfrica

R-NZ Cumplimiento de las leyes de 
radiocomunicaciones de Nueva Zelanda

También puede pedir que le pasen un detector de 
varilla, que le realicen un cacheo de cuerpo entero o 
una inspección visual en lugar de pasar por el escáner 
corporal o de poner cualquier componente del Dexcom 
ONE+ en la máquina de rayos X de equipajes. 

Mantenga el sensor cerca del dispositivo de 
visualización: Mantenga una distancia de separación 
de no más de 6 metros entre el sensor y el dispositivo 
de visualización y procure que no haya obstáculos de 
por medio. De lo contrario, existe el riesgo de que se 
desvinculen. 

Utilice los componentes correctos: Los componentes 
del Dexcom ONE+ no son compatibles con ningún 
producto anterior de Dexcom. Así pues, no mezcle 
componentes de diferentes generaciones. 

Reciba las alertas en el dispositivo de visualización 
que utilice: Para recibir alertas, configúrelas en 
el dispositivo de visualización que está utilizando. 
El receptor no recibirá las alertas que se hayan 
configurado en la aplicación. Del mismo modo, 
la aplicación no recibirá las alertas que se hayan 
configurado en el receptor. 

El dispositivo de visualización está encendido: 
Asegúrese de que el dispositivo de visualización esté 
encendido o no recibirá alertas ni lecturas del sensor. 

Share y Follow  
Si está disponible en su región, utilice Dexcom Share 
para enviar la información del sensor a la aplicación 
de los dispositivos inteligentes de sus seguidores 
(aplicación Dexcom Follow).

Uso como aviso secundario: la información de sus 
seguidores es siempre más antigua que la suya. 

Advertencia

No utilice la información de los seguidores para 
realizar análisis ni enseñanzas, ni para tomar 
decisiones sobre tratamiento, como el tratamiento 
para un nivel bajo o la dosificación para un nivel alto. 
Utilice la aplicación Dexcom ONE+ o el receptor para 
tomar decisiones de tratamiento.

Siga los consejos del médico: la opción Share no está 
concebida para sustituir las prácticas de autocontrol 
recomendadas por el médico.

Información adicional
Notificación de incidentes graves: Cualquier 
problema grave que se haya producido en relación con 
este dispositivo debe comunicarse al fabricante y a la 
autoridad de salud del país que corresponda.

Riesgos de inserción: En casos poco comunes, la 
inserción del sensor puede causar infección, sangrado 
o dolor, y el uso del parche adhesivo puede irritar la piel.

Precisión general (tanto menor, mejor): DRA media % 
(% de diferencia relativa absoluta media frente a la 
glucosa de referencia en el rango de niveles de glucosa) 
Adultos: 8,7 %, pacientes pediátricos: 8,5 %.
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30175 Hannover 
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Sätt in sensorn
1. Välj sensorplats efter ålder

(med råd från din vårdgivare)
a. 7 år och äldre: Använd baksidan av överarmen 

eller buken
b 2 år till 6 år: Använd baksidan av överarmen, 

buken eller skinkans övre del

Undvik områden:
• Med lös hud eller utan tillräckligt med fett för att 

undvika muskler och skelett
• Som blir stött, knuffad eller som du ligger på 

medan du sover
• Inom 8 centimeter från injektionsstället
• Nära midjan eller med irritationer, ärr, tatueringar 

eller mycket hår
Se dexcom.com/faqs för att hålla sensorn fäst

2. Rengör och torka
a. Tvätta händerna med tvål och vatten. Torka.
b. Torka av stället med en alkoholservett för att 

avlägsna alla oljor. 
c. Vänta tills stället är helt torrt.

3. Skruva av locket
• Vidrör inte applikatorns insida
• Använd inte om den är skadad eller tidigare öppnad

4. Använd applikator för att sätta in sensor
Slappna av i musklerna nära platsen

Tryck och håll applikatorn stadigt mot huden 
tills den genomskinliga skyddsanordningen 
trycks in.
Tryck sedan på knappen på sidan av 
applikatorn. Tips: Tryck applikatorn stadigt 
mot huden för att låsa upp knappen.

5. Ta bort applikatorn
a. Spara applikatorn eftersom du kommer att 

behöva dess parkopplingskod
b. Skruva tillbaka locket på applikatorn

6. Gnugga och tryck
För att hjälpa till att hålla häftan på huden:
a. Gnugga ordentligt runt häftan 3 gånger
b. Tryck försiktigt på sensorns ovansida i 10 sekunder

7. Använd förstärkningshäfta
(vid behov) 
Förstärkningshäftan hjälper till att hålla sensorn på plats. 
Leta reda på förstärkningshäftan i sensorförpackningen.

a. Dra försiktigt av de båda genomskinliga 
skydden, ett i taget. Vidrör inte det vita 
självhäftande området.

b. Använd färgad flik för att placera 
förstärkningshäftan runt sensorn.

c. Gnugga runt förstärkningshäftan.
d. Använd fliken för att dra av det färgade skyddet.
e. Gnugga runt förstärkningshäftan.

8. Fortsätt installationen
• Gå tillbaka till appen eller mottagaren för att 

slutföra installationen.
• Tips om hur du håller sensorn fäst hittar du på 

dexcom.com/faqs.

Skötsel av häfta
• Ju längre du håller häftan torr och svettfri under de 

första 12 timmarna, desto längre kan den sitta fast 
på huden.

• När den blir blöt, klappa den försiktigt torr så snart 
du kan.

• Om den lossnar från huden, klipp av de delar som 
sitter löst och sätt på en ny förstärkningshäfta eller 
medicinsk tejp.
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Kritiska säkerhetsnotiser!
Varning

Sätt på valbara varningar för Dexcom 
ONE+
• Inga glukosvarningar såvida du inte sätter på dem. 
• Sätt på valda varningar under installationen 

för att få glukos- och systemvarningar när 
uppvärmningen av sensorn är slutförd.

• Om du inte sätter på valda varningar kan du 
missa en allvarlig händelse med lågt eller högt 
glukosvärde.

Dexcom ONE+-varningar åsidosätter 
inte din display-enhets inställningar
• Om din display-enhet (mobiltelefon eller Dexcom 

ONE+-mottagare) är på tyst eller vibration, hör du 
inga varningar för högt eller lågt glukosvärde. 

• Sätt på display-enhetens ljud för att höra 
varningar.

• Kontrollera din display-enhets ljudinställningar – 
annars kan du missa en varning. 

Säkerhetsanvisningar  
Viktig användarinformation 
Läs indikationerna, varningarna, 
försiktighetsåtgärderna och anvisningarna för din 
Dexcom ONE+. Läs användarguiden online eller 
beställ ett tryckt exemplar på dexcom.com.  

Om du inte gör det kan du få felaktiga sensorvärden, 
missa varningar och missa en händelse med akut 
låga eller höga glukosvärden. Det kan ta flera dagar, 
veckor eller till och med månader att bekanta dig med 
Dexcom ONE+. 

Dexcom rekommenderar inte kontinuerlig 
glukosmätning för personer som inte kan eller vill: 

• Använda sin blodglukosmätare för att testa sitt 
blodglukos om deras symptom inte matchar deras 
sensorvärden 

• Hålla kontakten med sin vårdgivare om 
diabetesbehandlingen

Indikationer för användning  
Dexcom ONE+-systemet för kontinuerlig 
glukosmätning (Dexcom ONE+) är ett 
glukosmätningssystem som indikeras för kontinuerlig 
glukosmätning i den interstitiella vätskan hos 
personer som är minst 2 år, inklusive gravida kvinnor. 
Dexcom ONE+-systemet är konstruerat för att 
ersätta blodglukostestning med stick i fingret för 
behandlingsbeslut. 

Tolkningen av resultaten från Dexcom ONE+ bör 
baseras på glukostrender och flera sensorvärden 
efter varandra över tid. Dexcom ONE+ bidrar också 
till att upptäcka händelser med hyperglykemi och 
hypoglykemi, vilket underlättar både akuta och 
långsiktiga behandlingsjusteringar. 

Dexcom ONE+ är avsedd att användas av patienter 
hemma och på vårdinrättningar. 

Kontraindikationer   
Ingen magnetröntgen/datortomografi/diatermi 
– ej säker för magnetröntgen: Använd inte någon 
komponent i Dexcom ONE+ under magnetröntgen 
(MRI) eller diatermi-behandling (högfrekvent elektrisk 
värme). Du kan dock genomföra en CT-skanning om 
du har sensorn utanför det skannade området och 
täcker sensorn med ett blyförkläde under skanningen. 

Dexcom ONE+ har inte testats i sådana situationer. Vid 
användning under magnetröntgen, diatermi eller i ett 
skannat område för en CT-skanning kan magnetfälten 
och värmen skada komponenter i Dexcom ONE+ 
och leda till felaktiga sensorvärden eller förhindra 
varningar. Utan sensorvärden eller varningar kan 
du missa en allvarlig händelse med lågt eller högt 
glukosvärde. 

Varningar 
Innan du använder denna produkt ska du läsa 
anvisningarna i användarguiden för Dexcom 
ONE+, som finns på dexcom.com. 

Ignorera inte symptom på lågt eller högt 
glukosvärde: Använd din blodglukosmätare för att 
fatta behandlingsbeslut när dina sensorvärden inte 
matchar dina symptom på lågt eller högt glukosvärde. 
Uppsök vid behov omedelbart läkarvård.

Ingen siffra, ingen pil, inget behandlingsbeslut 
baserat på din kontinuerliga glukosmätning: 
Använd din blodglukosmätare för att fatta 
behandlingsbeslut när ditt Dexcom ONE+-system 
inte visar både en siffra och en trendpil. Använd 
din blodglukosmätare även under sensorns 
uppvärmningsperiod på 30 minuter. 

Använd inte om du går på dialys eller mår mycket 
dåligt: Dexcom ONE+ har inte utvärderats i dessa 
situationer och sensorvärdena kan vara felaktiga. 

Sensortråden går av: Ignorera inte trasiga eller 
avslitna sensortrådar. Om det händer ska du kontakta 
Dexcoms tekniska support på dexcom.com eller din 
lokala Dexcom-representant. 

Installera din 
Dexcom ONE+
1. Följ anvisningarna på din display för att installera 

din enhet. Se vid behov detta dokument.
2. Innan du börjar ska du läsa 

säkerhetsanvisningarna och anvisningarna 
i användarguiden för Dexcom ONE+, som finns på 
dexcom.com.
Varje sensor håller upp till 10 dagar.

Ladda ned appen
Ladda ned Dexcom ONE+-appen från App Store eller 
Google Play.

Om en sensortråd går av eller slits av under huden och 
du inte kan se den ska du inte försöka avlägsna den. 
Kontakta din vårdgivare om du har infektions- eller 
inflammationssymptom – rodnad, svullnad eller smärta – 
på placeringsstället. 

Plats för insättning – armen, buken eller skinkan: Alla 
patienter kan använda buken eller överarmens baksida. 
Patienter som är 2 till 6 år kan även välja att använda övre 
delen av skinkan. Sensorn är inte testad eller godkänd för 
andra platser. Diskutera den bästa platsen för dig med din 
vårdgivare.

Förvaringsplatser: Du kan förvara dina sensorer 
i rumstemperatur eller i kylen, mellan 2 °C och 30 °C, 
men inte i frysen. 

Inspektera: Använd ingen skadad eller sprucken Dexcom 
ONE+ – det kan hända att en sådan inte fungerar som 
den ska och leder till skador på grund av elektriska stötar. 

Använd enligt anvisningarna: Dexcom ONE+ är liten 
och utgör risk för kvävning om den sväljs. 

Kontrollera inställningarna 

Mobiltelefonens volym och ljud: Se till att volymen på 
din telefon är uppskruvad, inte tyst, och att högtalaren 
fungerar. Om din telefon är inställd på tyst läge, 
läget ”Helt tyst” eller ”Stör ej” får du inga varningar 
från Dexcom ONE+. När du har hörlurar anslutna till 
mobiltelefonen låter varningarna endast via hörlurarna, 
inte i mobiltelefonens högtalare. 

Bluetooth trådlös teknologi: Se till att Bluetooth är på. 
Annars får du inga värden eller varningar. 

Aviseringar: 

• Se till att dina mobiltelefoninställningar följer 
Dexcoms rekommenderade inställningar. Vissa 
mobiltelefoninställningar som Androids Digitalt 
välmående och Apples Screen Time kan förhindra 
aviseringar om dessa inställningar är aktiverade. 

• Tillåt aviseringar från Dexcom ONE+-appen att visas 
på din låsskärm. På så sätt säkerställer du att du får 
Dexcom-aviseringar och du kan se dem utan att låsa 
upp mobiltelefonen. 

• Android-användare måste tillåta platstjänster, stör ej-
åtkomst och varningar för att använda appen. 

• Apple-användare måste tillåta Platstjänster för att 
använda appen. 

Batteri: Håll batteriet laddat. 

Kompatibilitet: Innan du uppgraderar din mobiltelefon 
eller dess operativsystem ska du kontrollera 
dexcom.com/compatibility. Automatiska uppdateringar 
av appen eller din mobiltelefons operativsystem kan ändra 
inställningarna eller stänga av appen. Uppdatera alltid 
manuellt och verifiera efteråt att enhetsinställningarna är 
korrekta. 

När du är ansluten till internet kontrolleras appen 
regelbundet och visar ett meddelande om den inte 
är kompatibel (eller inte längre kompatibel) med din 
mobiltelefon eller din mobiltelefons operativsystem (OS). 
Meddelandet kan innehålla en tidsram för uppdateringar.

Tid: Låt datum och tid på din smartenhet uppdateras 
automatiskt när du reser mellan tidszoner eller växlar 
mellan standard- och dagsljussparande tider. Ändra inte 
din smartenhets tid manuellt – du kan missa att få värden 
eller varningar och tiden på trendskärmen kan bli fel.

Följ anvisningarna för användning av elektrisk 
utrustning: 

Användning av andra tillbehör, kablar, adaptrar och 
laddare än de som specificeras eller tillhandahålls 
av tillverkaren av denna utrustning kan leda till 
ökad elektromagnetisk emission eller minskad 
elektromagnetisk immunitet hos utrustningen och till 
felaktig drift. 

Portabel utrustning för radiofrekvenskommunikation 
(inklusive perifer utrustning som antennkablar och externa 
antenner) ska inte användas närmare än 30 centimeter 
från någon del av Dexcom ONE+ inklusive de kablar som 
specificeras av tillverkaren. I annat fall kan utrustningens 
prestanda försämras. 

Google PlayApp Store

Du bör undvika användning av denna utrustning 
bredvid, eller staplad på/under, annan utrustning 
eftersom det kan leda till felaktig drift. 

Modifiera ej: Inga modifieringar på Dexcom ONE+ är 
tillåtna.

Försiktighetsåtgärder 
Säkert internet: Använd endast en mobil 
internetanslutning, ett pålitligt Wi-Fi-nätverk (som 
det i ditt hem eller på kontoret) eller använd en säker 
internetanslutning som en VPN-tjänst när du använder 
ditt Dexcom ONE+-system. 

Använd inte osäkert offentligt Wi-Fi som gästnätverk 
hemma hos andra, restauranger, skolor, bibliotek, hotell, 
flygplatser, flygplan etc. De kan utsätta ditt Dexcom 
ONE+-system för virus eller hacking. 

Kontrollera tillbehören: När du använder tillbehör 
som hörlurar, Bluetooth-högtalare eller smartklockor 
kan du få dina varningar på endast ett tillbehör, inte på 
alla. När du har anslutit något tillbehör ska du se till 
att din mobiltelefoninställningar tillåter att du tar emot 
varningar. 

Ren och torr hud: Om placeringsstället och händerna 
inte är rena och torra löper du risk för infektion och att 
sensorn inte fastnar väl. Rengör placeringsstället med 
rengöringsservetter för att förhindra infektioner. Innan 
insättningen och under sensorsessionen ska du inte 
applicera insektsmedel, solskydd, parfym eller lotion 
på placeringsstället eller sensorn. Detta kan leda till att 
sensorn inte fastnar väl eller skada din Dexcom ONE+. 

Hydroxiurea: Om du tar hydroxikarbamid kan 
dina sensorvärden bli felaktiga och leda till 
missade hypoglykemi-varningar eller felaktiga 
diabetesbehandlingsbeslut. Hur felaktiga värdena blir 
beror på mängden hydroxikarbamid i kroppen. Använd 
din mätare om du har tagit hydroxikarbamid. 

Var noggrann och snabb: Om du kalibrerar 
ditt Dexcom ONE+-system med värdet från 
blodglukosmätaren ska du ange blodglukosvärdet på din 
mätare inom fem minuter efter blodglukosmätningen. 

Använd fingertopparna: Använd ett blodglukosprov 
från fingertopparna när du kalibrerar eftersom 
blodglukosvärden från andra ställen kan vara mindre 
exakta och precisa. Kalibrering krävs inte men du kan 
genomföra en frivillig blodglukos-kalibrering för att 
anpassa till din mätare. 

Starta inte efter sista förbrukningsdag: Starta inte en 
sensor efter dess sista förbrukningsdag (ÅÅÅÅ-MM-DD) 
eftersom det kan ge felaktiga resultat. Du kan starta en 
ny sensor på eller före dess sista förbrukningsdag. Det 
ger dig full användning. 

Kontrollera förpackningen: Använd inte din Dexcom 
ONE+ om applikatorn och/eller det sterila locket har 
skadats eller öppnats – det kan leda till en infektion. 
Avlägsna inte locket förrän den är redo för injektion. 

Plats för insättning – saker att kontrollera: 
Skyddsanordningen för Dexcom ONE+ är aktiverad 
tills du trycker ned applikatorn för Dexcom ONE+ mot 
huden. Gör detta endast när du är redo för injektion. 

Ändra din plats för insättning med varje sensor så att 
huden läker. 

Att gå igenom säkerhetskontroller: Du kan 
använda sensorn i Dexcom ONE+ när du går igenom 
metalldetektorer och en kroppsskanner med Advanced 
Imaging Technology (AIT). Om du gör det ska du 
använda din blodglukosmätare för behandlingsbeslut 
tills du lämnar säkerhetsområdet. Detta beror på att 
Dexcom ONE+ inte har testats med alla röntgen- och 
säkerhetsskannrar och du kanske inte kan ta med en 
display-enhet. 

Du kan också be om en manuell visitering eller full 
kroppsvisitering och visuell inspektion istället för att gå 
igenom någon kroppsskanner eller lägga någon del av 
Dexcom ONE+ i bagageskannern. 

Förvara din sensor nära display-enheten: Ha sensorn 
och display-enheten inom 6 meter från varandra utan 
hinder emellan. I annat fall kan det hända att de inte 
kan kommunicera.
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Förpackningens symboler 
Symbolerna är på Dexcom ONE+-förpackningen. De visar hur Dexcom ONE+ används på rätt och ett säkert sätt. 
Några av dessa symboler kanske inte har någon betydelse i din region och listas endast i informationssyfte. Nedan 
hittar du en lista över alla symboler och deras respektive betydelse.

Symbol Definition

Bluetooth är på, enhetsparkoppling är 
möjlig

IPXX
IPXX grad av skydd mot intrång, se 
teknisk information för detaljer om 
produkten

UK  REP Ansvarig person i Storbritannien

EC  REP

MDSS GmbH 
Schiffgraben 41 
30175 Hannover 
Germany

Dexcom Lithuania UAB 
Šeimyniškių g. 19 
LT-09312 Vilnius 
Lithuania

Dexcom, Inc. 
6340 Sequence Drive 
San Diego, CA 92121 USA 

Utanför USA: Kontakta din lokala Dexcom-representant
Dexcom är ett registrerat varumärke som tillhör Dexcom, Inc. i USA och/eller andra länder. Övriga produkt- eller företagsnamn som 
eventuellt omnämns i denna publikation är varunamn, varumärken eller registrerade varumärken som tillhör sina respektive ägare.
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Symbol Definition

UK-märkning om överensstämmelse

Sydafrikas oberoende 
kommunikationsmyndighet

R-NZ Radioefterlevnad i Nya Zeeland

Använd rätt komponenter: Komponenterna i Dexcom 
ONE+ är inte kompatibla med några tidigare Dexcom-
produkter. Blanda inte med olika generationer. 

Få varningar på den display-enhet du använder: 
För att få dina varningar ska du ställa in dem på den 
display-enhet du använder. Mottagaren får inte de 
varningar du ställer in i appen. På samma sätt får appen 
inte de varningar du ställer in på mottagaren. 

Display-enheten är på: Se till att din display-enhet är 
på, annars får du inga sensorvärden eller varningar.  

Share och Follow  
Om den är tillgänglig i din region kan du med Dexcom 
Share skicka din sensorinformation från din app till dina 
följares smartenheter (Dexcom Follow-appen).

Använd som sekundär notis: Dina följares information 
är alltid äldre än din.

Varning

Använd inte följarnas information för analys, 
inlärning eller för att fatta behandlingsbeslut, som 
att behandla för lågt eller dosera för högt glukosvärde. 
Använd din Dexcom ONE+-app eller -mottagare för att 
fatta behandlingsbeslut. 

Följ vårdgivarens råd: Share är inte avsedd att ersätta 
självmätning enligt råden från din vårdgivare.

Ytterligare information
Rapportera allvarlig händelse: Eventuella allvarliga 
incidenter som har inträffat i samband med denna 
enhet ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och den behöriga 
hälsomyndigheten i landet där du bor.

Risker vid isättning: I sällsynta fall kan 
sensorinsättningen orsaka infektion, blödning eller 
smärta, och häftan kan irritera huden.

Övergripande noggrannhet (lägre är bättre): MARD-
% (medelvärde absolut relativ skillnad) (% genomsnittlig 
absolut skillnad gentemot referensglukos över 
glukosnivåernas intervall): Vuxna, 8,7 %; barn, 8,5 %.




